by resolution or ordinance for the collection of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the interest of such loan as it falls due; and also to pay and discharge the principal thereof within the time above limited, and file a certified copy of such resolution or ordinance with the secretary of state; and thereupon the sum to be loaned shall be payable to the city treasurer of the city of Neenah, upon the order of the common council of said city, authenticated by the mayor and clerk of said city.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1880.

[No. 346, A.]

[Published March 17, 1880.]

CHAPTER 203.

AN ACT to amend sections eight hundred and fifty-four and eight hundred and fifty-seven of chapter forty revised statutes of 1878, entitled of villages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section eight hundred and fifty-four of chapter forty, revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended by striking out the word "all," after the word "and," in the second line of said section, and by adding the following after the word "county," in the third line of said section: "Or in two adjoining counties," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 854. Any part of any town or towns not less than one square mile in area, and not included in any village, and lying in the same county, or in two adjoining counties, which shall contain a resident population of at least four hundred persons and not less than three hundred persons to every square mile thereof, may, upon compliance with the conditions of this chapter, become incorporated as a village by such name as shall be designated in the order of the court for its incorporation, with the ordinary powers of a municipal corporation, and such as are conferred by these statutes.

Conditions for securing village charter.

Amended.

SECTION 2. Section eight hundred and fifty-seven of chapter forty, revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended by adding the following after the word "lies," in the third line of said section: "or a part thereof," for an order incorporating such territory as a village by a name to be therein specified; so that said section when so amended, shall read as follows: "Section

The intending applicants shall give notice that Application tol they will apply on some day therein specified, to the be made to circircuit court of the county in which such territory or a part thereof lies, for an order incorporating such territory as a village, by a name to be therein specified; and such notice shall describe the boundaries of such territory by courses and distances, and specify the town or towns in which it lies and state where such survey, map and census have been left and may be examined as aforesaid.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1880.

[No. 850, A.]

[Published March 19, 1880.]

CHAPTER 204.

AN ACT authorizing the commissioners of public lands of the state of Wisconsin to extend the time of payment of the loan made from the school fund to school district number six, in the town of Union, Rock county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The commissioners of public lands of Time for paythe state of Wisconsin are hereby empowered and di-ment may be extended ten rected, by contract to be entered into between them years. and joint school district number six of the towns of Union and Magnolia, Rock county, Wisconsin, to extend the time of payment of the loan of ten thousand dollars made to school district number six of the town of Union, under and in pursuance of chapter nineteen of the private and local laws of the year 1870, for a period not exceeding ten years from the maturity of said loan, as originally made, and said joint school district number six is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into such contract, and when made, shall be binding upon both parties to the same.

SECTION 2. The commissioners of public lands shall securities, remretain the same securities which they now have for the ceedings to repayment of the said loan, and interest thereon, until said changed. loan is fully paid, and the same remedies and proceedings for the collection and payment of said loan, and interest thereon, as now exist, shall remain and be in force to enforce the payment of the same as it shall mature under any contract made in pursuance of section one of this act, until said loan, and interest thereon is fully paid and discharged.